

No. 14646.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOE MIKE AYERS,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

---

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,  
*United States Attorney,*

LOUIS LEE ABBOTT,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,  
Chief, Criminal Division,*

RICHARD L. SULLIVAN,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,*  
600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

MAY 17 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

# TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
<b>I.</b>	
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
<b>II.</b>	
Statement of the case.....	2
<b>III.</b>	
Statute involved .....	3
<b>IV.</b>	
Statement of the facts.....	4
<b>V.</b>	
Argument .....	8
A. The Local Board's act of placing the registrant in Class I-A on May 7, 1953, was reasonable and the classification was based upon fact.....	8
B. The classification by the Appeal Board on April 15, 1954, had basis in fact.....	14
C. Both the Local Board and Appeal Board considered the registrant's qualification for Class I-A-O before they classified him I-A.....	15
<b>VI.</b>	
Conclusion .....	16
Appendices :	
Appendix A. Letter dated February 18, 1953, to Local Board No. 140, San Diego County, from Joe Ayers.....	
.....App. p.	1
Appendix B. Letter dated February 24, 1953, to Local Board No. 140, San Diego County, from Joe Ayers.....	
.....App. p.	2
Appendix C. Letter dated March 19, 1953, to Local Board from Joe Ayers.....	
.....App. p.	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bradley v. United States, 218 F. 2d 657.....	8
Estep v. United States, 327 U. S. 114.....	8
Franks v. United States, 215 F. 2d 266.....	14
Goetz v. United States, 216 F. 2d 270.....	13, 14
Hinkle v. United States, 216 F. 2d 8.....	13, 14
Koch v. United States, 150 F. 2d 762.....	15
Shepherd v. United States, 217 F. 2d 942.....	13
Tomilson v. United States, 216 F. 2d 12.....	14
White v. United States, 215 F. 2d 782.....	11

### STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2
United States Code, Title 50, App., Sec. 462 .....	1, 3

No. 14646.
